
Closure Report 
JUL 2 2 20/4 

§033 : . DECEIVED ' - • 

Site Name: Righthand Canyon 35-7 
Company: Oxy Permian Ltd. 
Legal Description: U/L K, Section 35, T21S, R24E 
County: Eddy County, NM 
GPS Coordinates: N 32.43406° W 104.47120° 

Date of Release: 12/27/2012 
Type of Release: Produced water 
Source of Release: Failure in 2" valve on discharge line 
Volume of Release: 175 bbls 
Volume Recovered: 0 bbls 

Remediation 
Parameters: 

Excavate to a depth of 1 foot around SP1. Excavate the 
remainder of the area on top of the hill to a depth of 6 inches. 
Obtain sidewall samples. Sample downslope areas. Move or 
elevate flow line to remove contaminates underneath. Obtain a 
sample at SP1B at 1.5'. Backfill the site with clean soil. 

Remediation Activities: 06/05/2014 to 06/19/2014 

Plan Sent to OCD: 04/01/2014 Meeting between M. Bratcher & C. Brunson 
OCD Approval of Plan: 04/01/2014 Meeting between M. Bratcher & C. Brunson 
Plan Sent to BLM: 04/18/2014 Email from Cliff Brunson to J. Van Curen 
BLM Approval of Plan: 05/01/2014 Email from J. Van Curen to Cliff Brunson 

Initial C-141 Signed 01/03/2013 
Final C-141 Signed 07/08/2014 
Site Diagram January 2013 
Groundwater Plot 75' 
TOPO Maps January 2013 
Lab Summary 02/05/2013, 01/03/2014, 06/16/2014, and 06/16/2014 
Lab Analysis 02/05/2013, 01/03/2014, 06/16/2014, and 06/16/2014 
Correspondence Request and approval of remediation plan via email 

Based on the completion ofthe remediation plan as agreed upon, BBC International 
requests closure approval from NMOCD. 

Cliff Brunson, President of BBC International Inc. 07/17/2014 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District fV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

NM OIL CONSERVATION 
ARTESIA DISTRICT 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources JUL 2 2 2014 Form C-141 

Revised October 10,2003 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

T . / c r . Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
RECE1V fcU District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR [ Initial Report Q Final Report 

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Christopher Jones 
Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, N M Telephone No. (575)628-4121 
Facility Name Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Facility Type SWD 

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No. API#30-015-34529 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

K 35 21S 24E 1975 South 2405 West Eddy County. NM 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release 175 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls 
Source of Release Failure in 2" valve on the discharge line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

12/27/2012 
Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
M Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher- OCD, James Amos-BLM, 
Terry Gregston-BLM 

By Whom? Christopher Jones Date and Hour 12/27/2012 (a) 1:53 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes 0 No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Failure in a 2" valve on the discharge line caused 175 bbls of produce water to leak onto the ground. Fluids were not recoverable. The valve was repaired. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Failure in a 2'' valve on the discharge line caused 175 bbls of produce water to leak onto the ground. Fluids were not recoverable. Remediation will be 
performed in accordance with an OCD and BLM approved remediation plan. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptan^cjJLa C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to ad«jlJaj£}yim*estigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In additic*?$M^cp^ce^rfance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local \a\\gip^<^^g\imieri(s. 

Signature: /Ss^*^ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Christopher Jones 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Christopher Jones(2joxy.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: / " S ' / j ? Phone: (575)628-4121 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District IH 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

NM OIL CONSERVATION 
ARTESIA DISTRICT 

0* • ™ ™ • J U L 2 2 ZM 
State ot New Mexico 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 
RECEIVED 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR f j Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd, Contact Christopher Jones 
Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, NM Telephone No. (575) 628-4121 
Facility Name Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Facility Type SWD 

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No. API#30-015-34529 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter 1 Section 1 Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

K | 35 I 21S 24E 1975 South 2405 West Eddy County, NM 

Latitude 

NATURE( 

Longitude 

• F R E L E A S E 
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release 175 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls 
Source of Release Failure in 2" valve on the discharge line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

12/27/2012 
Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher- OCD, James Amos-BLM, 
Terry Gregston-BLM 

By Whom? Christopher Jones Date and Hour 12/27/2012 @ 1:53 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes S No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse, 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Failure in a 2" valve on the discharge line caused 175 bbls of produce water to leak onto the ground. Fluids were not recoverable. The valve was repaired. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Failure in a 2" valve on the discharge line caused ! 75 bbls of produce water to leak onto the ground. Fluids were not recoverable, Remediation was 
completed in accordance with the remediation plan approved by Mike Bratcher of NMOCD on 04/01/2014 and approved by Jennifer Van Curen of the 
BLM via email on 05/01/2014. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to-^&otrt-and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. Tri&^ccepĵ nce of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liabil ity 
should their operations have faikfl't^adeoaiately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In^ditip^N^CQlgt) acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local/fews ̂ M/or/i^gulations. 

Signature: / / ^ ^ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Christopher Janes 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Christopher Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: " 4 ( ^ 1 t L f phone: (575)628-4121 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 
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BBC INTERNATIONAL 
Groundwater Plot 

Oxy Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD 
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BBC 1MTERFJATIONAL 

"^S^Ste^7 Section Quarters 

Oxy Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD 

Sample 
SP1 @ 

SURFACE 
SP1 @ 6" 

Analyte Me thod Date 2/5/13 2/5/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B O.050 <0.050 
E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Tota l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 
Tota l B T E X BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 
C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 128 32 
G R O TPH 8015M <50.0 <50.0 
D R O TPH 8015M 6720 11400 

Sample 
SP2 @ 

SURFACE 
SP2 @ 6" 

Analyte Method Date 2/5/13 2/5/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 32 176 

Sample 
SP3@ 

SURFACE 
SP3 @ 6" 

Analyte Me thod Date 2/5/13 2/5/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Tota l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 
Tota l B T E X BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 
C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 448 240 
G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 
D R O TPH 8015M 4820 541 

Sample 
SP4@ 

SURFACE 
S P 4 @ 6 " 

Analyte Method Date 2/5/13 2/5/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

B e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
T o l u e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
E t h y l b e n z e n e BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Tota l X y l e n e s BTEX 8021B O.150 <0.150 
Tota l B T E X BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 
C h l o r i d e SM4500CI-B 400 160 
G R O TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 
D R O TPH 8015M 4200 229 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Righthand Canyon 35-7 

Sample SP1B@6" SP1B@1' 

Analyte Method Date 1/3/14 1/3/14 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B O.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 O.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 762 1700 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD 

Sample 
S P 5 @ 

SURFACE 

Analyte Method Date 6/16/14 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Sample 
S P 6 @ 

SURFACE 

Analyte Method Date 6/16/14 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Sample 
S P 7 @ 

SURFACE 

Analyte Method Date 6/16/14 

mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Righthand Canyon 35-7 

Sample Sidewall #1 

Analyte Method Date 6/16/14 

mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Sample Sidewall #2 

Analyte Method Date 6/16/14 

mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B O.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Sample Sidewall #3 

Analyte Method Date 6/16/14 

mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 

Sample SP1B 

Analyte Method Date 6/16/14 

mg/Kg 
Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M <10.0 



) o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

February 11, 2013 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/06/13 8:25. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.Qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 9 | 



C5 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/06/2013 
02/11/2013 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : SP 1 @ SURFACE (H300329-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 116% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 uo 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 6720 50.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 74.0% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 280% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to Die amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to ttie performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 9 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/06/2013 
02/11/2013 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6" (H300329-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 123 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 11400 50.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 79.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 457% 63.6-154 

Sample ID : S P 2 @ S U R F A C E ( H 3 0 0 3 2 9 - 0 3 ) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 9 | 



OC A R D I BM X \ l_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/06/2013 

02/11/2013 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6" (H300329-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ i SURFACE(H300329-05) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 448 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 4820 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

83.0% 

242 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/06/2013 

02/11/2013 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 6" (H300329-06) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 106 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 240 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 541 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

85.3 % 

114% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Oamages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims. Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless marJe In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 9 | 



P | C A R D I I M / \ I _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

02/06/2013 

02/11/2013 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H300329-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 108% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 400 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 4200 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

83.3 % 

223 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shalt be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. AK claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 9 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

02/06/2013 

02/11/2013 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 i 
BTEX 8021B 

6" (H300329-08) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 89,4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 229 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 80.9% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall Oe limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 9 | 



f l C A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 9 | 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

company Name: BBC International, Inc. 
Project Manager: Cl i f f BrunSOQ_ 

Address: P.CX_Box_805 _ 

City: HobbS 

Phone #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 

_ State: N M zip: 88241 

Fax #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 

Project ft: Project Owner: 

Project Name: RlCtk^iWk^ CUfi^fri 5 ^ " & 

Project Location: 

Sampler Name: ^ ^ ^ Q . t M \ P ^ . 
C ^ c - , i , i o . : ' r ' . . M „ FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 

_.i=U.._^jfc^ _ 

<5 

3-

A N A L Y S I S R E Q U E S T 

P.O. #: 

Company: , 

At tn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 

Zip: 

MATRIX 

7 

t 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

VV 

1 ^ 

i 
^ 1 
vX 

PLEASE NOIfci; Liability iirid Daittiiytiu, Cardijitti's liability .<nd client's u/elusive fatPtiiiy fw any'claim aiit.iity wtuitimr based.in ajiUiii*:! or toil, shall ba tim'iwi tu tiitf *»uiuiiin (Juki by (i«scii««tt !or tfiu 

ia'taiyses, AH dairiss indtKJiruj tftoiiJ for neyjitjefjee and any otlw cause whatsoever fiteij »« deemed waived untuss made in writing i.inti tecaivetl by.Cen.fimii within 30 days attar completion oi trie appiic»bkj 

•service. In IVJ avatil Cardinal bo linbto (or. incidental or c on su quintal damaijos, inciudinij without limitation. oysmusa.intefrupliQnG, ioas of use; or loss ol profits incuned by elitml, its.subsidiaries, 

affiiiatgs or su;wii«tns uiiain^oul ol or tainted )Q Iht- per tornwuie ot services ii en* undo' hy Cardinal, reoarcitass (il whether such djjjin is tiasoa upon iiny of Hits nuavu hlateo masons or eAiwi SH SIS. 
Relinquished By: , 

Relinquished By: 

Del ivered By: (Circle O n e j 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: 

Time:, /'} 
""0'ftf"\J 

Date: 

Time; 

Re^eivecTBy 

'V " 
Received By: 

1 1 4 , 

6-

Sample Condition 
Cool ^.Intact 
O-Yes rjJ.: Yes 

, „ • " ° • " ° 

CHECKED. BY: 
(Initials) 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-24^5 

Phone Result: • Yes_ • Np_ 
Fax Result: 
REMARKS: 

• Yes O No 
Add'l Phone #: 
Add'l Fax ff: 

I 

\ Page 9 of 9 | 



OC A R D I I \J / \L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

January 13, 2014 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/07/14 8:15. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



r ^ C A R D I I M / \ I _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

01/07/2014 

01/13/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/03/2014 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP I B @ 6" (H400040-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 2.06 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 2.20 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.93 96.4 2.00 2.32 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/10/2014 ND 5.63 93.8 6.00 2.42 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/10/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 105 % 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recoveiy True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 175 87.7 200 2.38 

DRO >C10-C28 762 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 180 90.1 200 1.19 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.3% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and dtent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

01/07/2014 
01/13/2014 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 
NONE GIVEN 
INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/03/2014 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP IB I 
BTEX 8021B 

1' (H400040-02) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 2.06 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 2.20 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.93 96.4 2.00 2.32 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/10/2014 ND 5.63 93.8 6.00 2.42 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/10/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 104% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result - Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 175 87.7 200 2.38 

DRO >C10-C28 1700 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 180 90.1 200 1.19 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.8% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 3 of 5 



f l C A R D I 
^ • j l L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilrty and Damages. Cardinal's liability ard client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, snail be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otheiwse. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 4 of 5 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Ma r l and , H o b b s , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST o 
i n 
CD 
O) 
CO 
CL 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. mil ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: C l i f f B r u n s o n P.O. #; 

Address: P .O. BOX 8 0 5 Company: 

City: • Hobbs State: NM zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: 0X£_ 
Project Name: j£lC^"v4: HcmCl C j \ Y U j t Q r \ 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Project Location: Phone #: 

Sampler Name: Fax#: 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

J 

Sample I.D. 

i—& \ 

MATRIX 

2 

PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

IML 

mi 

CY! 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for arty daim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by Ihe client for the 
analyses. A l ciaims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion ofthe applicable' 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental ar consequental damages, including wilhoul limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or.lnss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 

Relinquished By: Received By: 

n 
Phone Result: O Yes • No Add'l Phone #: Relinquished By: Received By: 

n Fax Result: • Yes • No Add'l Fax #: 
Relinquished By: Received By: 

n REMARKS: 

Relinquished By: Received By: I " J l 

REMARKS: 

Delivered By: (Circle One)/ v (J 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ^ ^ 

Sample Condition 
CoojXlntact^/ 
• Yes H- fes 
I - ! No f l No 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 18, 2014 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 80S 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/17/14 9:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 6 | 



OC I / \ F S D I I \ I / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/17/2014 

06/18/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/16/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 5 1 

BTEX 8021B 

i SURFACE (H401833-01) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.303 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.554 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.264 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2014 ND 6.21 103 6.00 0.529 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2014 ND 165 82.4 200 0.946 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2014 ND 173 86.4 200 5.13 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.9% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 69.3 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wntmg and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 6 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/17/2014 
06/18/2014 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/16/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 6 @ SURFACE (H401833-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.303 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.554 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.264 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2014 ND 6.21 103 6.00 0.529 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 110% S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2014 ND 165 82.4 200 0.946 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2014 ND 173 86.4 200 5.13 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 63.4% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 65.0% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 6 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/17/2014 
06/18/2014 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/16/2014 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 7 i 
BTEX 8021B 

SURFACE (H401833-03) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.303 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.554 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.264 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2014 ND 6.21 103 6.00 0.529 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 111 % 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2014 ND 165 82.4 200 0.946 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2014 ND 173 86.4 200 5.13 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.2 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 81.0% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any Claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stared reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 6 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinals liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
including, without limitaoon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onty to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced eycept in full with mitten approval of Cardinal Labotatories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 6 | 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar land, H o b b s , NM 88240 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #; 

Address: P O Box 805 Company: 

City: Hobbs State: NM Zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone U: 575-397-6388 F a x # : 575-397-0397 Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: Oxy City: 

Project Name: Righthand Canyon 35-7 State: Zip: 

Project Location: Carlsbad Phone #: 

Sampler Name: Gary Ray Fax#: 
FORUWUSEONIV MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
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DATE TIME 1 
I SP5 @ SURFACE & \ y 06/16/14 3:00 PM / / 

SP6 @ SURFACE b I y 06/16/14 3:15 PM / / 
SP7 @ SURFACE b I y y 06/16/14 3.30 PM / / 

~~ Tp~y 

~y^x^f 

PLEASE NQTEi Lability ana Damages. C&xJxmH fctt»% ami cfe-ifs excfosrva rsmsdy for any daim aming wttethat based in contract or tort, shafj tn> Unsi&d lo the amounl pakJ by the cUenl tor the 
analyses. AS dams «cludirtg those lor neQ!iger>C(> ar<d any other cause whatsoever shaB be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within 30 days after compietson ol the appfic-Btrfe 
series, tn no event sftafi Cardinal be Bafefe tor incidents! or conseayaneaf damages, kBSutfefig wtthout feaafion, bosir»ss irrt*witpJions, lass of use, or toss of profits incurred by c£tmt, its subskHati&s, 
affifatas ot sucra^sor^Brisirt^ b'^Ca^^i :^Tjyciless Ptwrhefhji^.uch^ciaimb jbas^^uoon any el gre above stated reasons or othemae. 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phoneft 

De l i vered By : (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

m i l * Fax Result: O Yes D No Addl Fax #: 
REMARKS: 

Rec 

Sample Condition 
Cool ^Intact/ 

> GHes 
N o f l No 

CHECKED BY: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



R D I l \ l / \ L_ 
) o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 18, 2014 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/17/14 9:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/17/2014 

06/18/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/16/2014 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SW # 1 (H401832-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By. CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.303 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.554 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.264 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2014 ND 6.21 103 6.00 0.529 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 110% S9.4-I26 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2014 ND 165 82.4 200 0.946 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2014 ND 173 86.4 200 5.13 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 66.0% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 67.9 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEA5E NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Resutts relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 7 | 



13 C A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/17/2014 

06/18/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/16/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SW # 2 (H401832-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.303 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.554 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.264 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2014 ND 6.21 103 6.00 0.529 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromoftuoroben'ene (PID 112% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2014 ND 165 82.4 200 0.946 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2014 ND 173 86.4 200 5.13 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 81.8% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 89.8% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including Chose for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitation, Business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report snail not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/17/2014 

06/18/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/16/2014 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SW # 3 (H401832-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.303 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.554 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.264 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2014 ND 6.21 103 6.00 0.529 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2014 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 1/0% 89.4-126 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By. MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2014 ND 165 82.4 200 0.946 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2014 ND 173 86.4 200 5.13 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.5 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 93.4% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansmg, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitaoon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss Of profits incurred by Client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full witJi written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 7 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/17/2014 

06/18/2014 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/16/2014 
Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP #1B (H401832-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.08 104 2.00 0.303 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.23 112 2.00 0.554 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/17/2014 ND 2.01 101 2.00 0.264 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/17/2014 ND 6.21 103 6.00 0.529 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/17/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL /// % 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2014 ND 165 82.4 200 0.946---' 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/17/2014 ND 173 86.4 200 5.13 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

79.2% 65.2-140 

87.8% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 7 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred Oy client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 7 | 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. m M / B I L L , T O ^ ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #: 

Address: P.O. Box 805 Company: 

City: Hobbs State: NM zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 F ax# : 575-397-0397 Addressr Q 

Project #: Project Owner: ̂ )K}>^ City: 

Project Name: i f ^ ^ W V Q I K V ^ A State: Zip: 

Project Location: Car | 5 Bad Phone #: 

Sampler Name: d ftAM Fax #: 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 
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J e n n i f e r G i lkey 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Cliff P. Brunson <cbrunson@bbcinternational.com> 
Sunday, April 06, 2014 4:50 PM 
Mike Bratcher 
Chris Jones; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
OXY-Righthand Canyon 35-7-Remediation Plan 
Remediation Packet Righthand Canyon 35-7.pdf 

Mike, 

This e-mail is to confirm our conversation on April 1, 2014 about the remediation plan for the above referenced site, I have 
attached the materials that we used in our discussion. As discussed, Oxy will excavate to a depth of 1 foot in the leak area 
around SP1 and the remainder of the leak area on top of the hill will be excavated to a depth of 6 inches as depicted on the 
attached site diagram. Then the site will then be backfilled with clean soil. 

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated. 

Thanks, Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 
President 

BBC International, Inc. 
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 
Mailing Address: 
P. 0 . Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 
Shipping Address: 
1324 W. Marland St. 
Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 
Fax: (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail: cbrunsontSbbclnternational.com 

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom It is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution ofthe contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) Is strictly prohibited. 
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Kathy Purv is 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Ken Swinney <kswinney@bbcinternational.com> 
Thursday, May 01, 2014 3:20 PM 
Kathy Purvis 
FW: OXY-Righthand Canyon 35-7-Remediation Plan 

From: Van Curen, Jennifer [mailto:ivancure@blm.govl 
Sent: Friday, April 18, 2014 3:22 PM 

To: Brunson; Christopher Jones@oxy.com; kswinney@bbcinternational.com; Jennifer Gilkey 
Subject: Re: OXY-Righthand Canyon 35-7-Remediation Plan 

Plan is approved with the following stips. 
Need to grab samples on sides for horizontal delineation. 
Need samples from downslope areas to have for future reference in case areas are not 

vegetated back. 
Area downslope from leak point on south of road is also impacted and will need to be included in 

cleanup, f lowlines will need to be moved or elevated to remove contaminants underneath. 
Need sample at 1.5' at sample point SP1B to see if TPH lowers. 
TPH needs to be below 1000 in all areas with no contaminants left at surface. The area off side 

of hill may need to be treated to assist with lowering TPH levels if they are elevated. 
Berm pad sufficiently to prevent fluids from leaving well pad. I f drainage is running onto pad 
from an upslope source, prevent by engineering a control. 
Thanks 

JENNIFER E VAN CUREN 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SPECIALIST 
DOI-BLM-CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE 
320 E GREENE ST. CARLSBAD, NM 88220 
OFFICE- 575-234-5905 
CELL - 575-361-0042 
FAX - 575-234-5927 

"There are known knowns. These are things we know that we know. There are known unknowns. That is to say, 
there are things that we know we don't know." Jim Perry 

On Mon, Apr 7, 2014 at 6:26 AM, Amos, James <iamos@,blm.gov> wrote: 

— Forwarded message 
From: Cliff P. Brunson <cbrunson@bbcinternational.com> 
Date: Sun, Apr 6, 2014 at 4:50 PM 



Subject: OXY-Righthand Canyon 35-7-Remediation Plan 
To: James Amos <iamos@blm.gov> 
Cc: Chris Jones <Christopher_Jones@oxy.com>, Ken Swinney <kswinney@bbcinternational.com>, Jennifer 
Gilkey <jgilkey@bbcinternational.com>, Kathy Purvis <kathy@bbcinternational.corn> 

Jim, 

This e-mail is to request the BLM's approval for the following remediation plan for the above referenced site. I have attached 
the materials that pertain to the site and the plan. This plan has already been approved by Mike Bratcher of the NMOCD. Oxy 
will excavate to a depth of 1 foot in the leak area around SP1 and the remainder ofthe leak area on top ofthe hill will be 
excavated to a depth of 6 inches as depicted on the attached site diagram. Then the site will then be backfilled with clean 
soil. 

If you would please e-mail your concurrence with this remediation plan, it would be greatly appreciated. If you have any 
questions, please let us know. 

Thanks, Cliff 

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS 
President 

BBC International, Inc. 
World-Wide Environmental Specialists 
Mailing Address: 
P. 0 . Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 
Shipping Address: 
1324 W. Marland St. 
Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 
Phone: (575) 397-6388 
Fax: (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail: cbrunson(5)bbcinternational.com 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 
for handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Confidentiality Warning: This message along with any attachments are intended only for use of the individual or entity to 
which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged or confidential and exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for 
delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying 
of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender 
immediately. 

James A. Amos 
Bureau of Land Management 
Carlsbad Field Office 
Supervisory Environmental Protection Specialist 
620 East Greene Street 
Carlsbad, NM. 88220 
Office: (575)234-5909 
Fax: (575) 234-5927 
Cell: (575)361-2648 
E-mail: iamos@blm.gov 
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BBC INTERNATIONAL . . 

^mmw Groundwater Plot 
Oxy Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD 

County Unit Letter Section Township Range 
Eddy K 35 21S 24E 
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Section Quarters 

Oxy Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD 
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Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD 

Sample 
SP1 @ 

SURFACE 
SP1 @ 6" 

Analyte Method Date 2/5/13 2/5/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 128 32 
GRO TPH 8015M <50.0 <50.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 6720 11400 

Sample 
SP2@ 

SURFACE 
SP2 @ 6" 

Analyte Method Date 2/5/13 2/5/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 32 176 

Sample 
SP3@ 

SURFACE 
SP3 @ 6" 

Analyte Method Date 2/5/13 2/5/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 
Chloride SM4500CI-B 448 240 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 4820 541 

Sample 
SP4@ 

SURFACE 
SP4 @ 6" 

Analyte Method Date 2/5/13 2/5/13 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 

Chloride SM4500CI-B 400 160 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 4200 229 



Laboratory Analytical Results Summary 
Righthand Canyon 35-7 

Sample SP1B@6" SP1B @ V 

Analyte Method Date 1/3/14 1/3/14 

mg/Kg mg/Kg 

Benzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Toluene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Ethylbenzene BTEX 8021B <0.050 <0.050 
Total Xylenes BTEX 8021B <0.150 <0.150 
Total BTEX BTEX 8021B <0.300 <0.300 
GRO TPH 8015M <10.0 <10.0 
DRO TPH 8015M 762 1700 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

February 11, 2013 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/06/13 8:25. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 9 | 



OC A R D I I M / V L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

02/06/2013 

02/11/2013 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H300329-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 116% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 6720 50.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 74.0% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 280% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, snail be limited to me amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitabon, Dusiness interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of ttie services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 9 | 



r i C A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

02/06/2013 
02/11/2013 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 11 
BTEX 8021B 

i 6"(H300329-02) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 123% S9.4-I26 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 11400 50.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 79.7% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 457 Vo 63.6-154 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H300329-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall De deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitabon, business interruptions, toss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 9 | 



^ ^ j l L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

02/06/2013 

02/11/2013 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6" (H300329-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

176 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

02/07/2013 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H300329-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 108% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 448 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 4820 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 83.0% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 242% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 9 



f l C A R D I l \ I / \ L _ 
B k - J L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

02/06/2013 

02/11/2013 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 
NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 6" (H300329-06) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 106 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 240 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 541 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 85.3 % 6J.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 114 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compledon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, toss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 9 | 



OC / \ R D I I \ I / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Cliff Brunson 
P.O. Box 805 
Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/06/2013 

02/11/2013 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S P 4 @ S U R F A C E (H300329 -07 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 400 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 4200 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 83.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 223 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

02/06/2013 
02/11/2013 
RIGHT HAND CANYON 35-7 SWD 

NONE GIVEN 

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

02/05/2013 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 6" (H300329-08) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 17.9 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 98.1 2.00 17.4 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/07/2013 ND 1.96 97.9 2.00 17.8 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/07/2013 ND 6.02 100 6.00 17.0 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/07/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 108% 89.4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: DW 

Analyte . , Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 02/07/2013 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 221 110 200 20.2 

DRO >C10-C28 229 10.0 02/07/2013 ND 202 101 200 21.9 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 80.9 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 102% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business intevrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable far incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to die performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land , Hobbs , NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

company Name: BBC International, Inc. 
Project Manager: Cl i f f B r u n s o n 

Address: P.O. Box 8 0 5 

City: H o b b s 

Phone#: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 6 3 8 8 

Project #; 

State: N M Z i p ; .88241 

Fax #: 5 7 5 - 3 9 7 - 0 3 9 7 

Project Owner: 0 )^vl 

Project Name: RlCthAiWki Cgl/l^tt 3£T & 

Project Location^ 

Sampler Name: 
FOR LAB USI£ ONLY 

Lab I.D. Samp le I.D. 

' a c» 

" .6* 

o 

S 
rr 
O 
co < 
cr. 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: 

P h o n e # L 

Fax#: 

Zip: 

A. 

I 

PRESERV 

/ 

r 

ft 

SAMPLING 

DATE 

zXiji 

TIME 

l / 

y 
y 

i 

PLEASE NOCK: Udbihly and D a m a n s , Cardinal's iiabiiily <«ni cliunt's »>.dus.tva rat w o ? !ui any claim iitisirm wt>«t! war based.in ujnl i i tet Oi toft, ahaii bt: limited to lity <i.Tioj<u jj;iiU by iinstiiiatit foi thu 

analyses. All daims indtKJirtj; tfio&o for. rwitjitfjence and any ottiei cause whatsoever ftrmil hti i teeireri waived unless made in writing mil l tecftived by Csrciiiw! witiiin 30 days after comfiitilion of the applicable! 

Stsivice. In no ovwiil snail Cardinal btt liablu (or itidtfental or coiwsai.iuijj'tfal damages, inclitdiiiy without limitation, Uisirujssi interrupliiins, JOTS at uss, or loss ut [.irofila inconcd by clitnH, its.subsidiaries,. 

affiliates oi suixmisors o»sirwouU>Uir l t - ' , t ^ ^ 1 _ l r ' p e t j o m w i c t . ' tit saivices hai'tti.mrto' by Cardinal, regardless ot whether such rJ;iimiti o a w ; j upon any of tba atovm lilaled reasons or fclmtn 

Relinquished By: Date: . _ 

Time;:, / ' | 

Relinquished By: 

Del ivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

•ate: 

Time: 

Received By: 

I wis 
ceived By: 

Sample Condition 
i ) *> ' Cool .Intact . , - ' 

• Li-Yes m .Yes 
'<•' l y n Non NO 

CHECKED, BY: 
(Initials) 

Phone Result: O Yes O No Add'! Phono #: 
Fax Result: 
REMARKS: 

• Yes " • No Add'l Fax #: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes..Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

January 13, 2014 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/07/14 8:15. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/qa/iab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 01/07/2014 Sampling Date: 01/03/2014 

Reported: 01/13/2014 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Samp le I D : SP I B @ 6 " ( H 4 0 0 0 4 0 - 0 1 ) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.0S0 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 2.06 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 2.20 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.93 96.4 2.00 2.32 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/10/2014 ND 5.63 93.8 6.00 2.42 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/10/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 105 % 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 175 87.7 200 2.38 

DRO >C10-C28 762 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 180 90.1 200 1.19 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 86.3 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 124 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (575) 397-0397 

Received: 01/07/2014 Sampling Date: 01/03/2014 

Reported: 01/13/2014 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

RIGHT HAND CANYON 35 

NONE GIVEN 

INDIAN BASIN 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : S P I B @ 

BTEX 8021B 

1' (H400040 -02 ) 

mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 2.06 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.89 94.6 2.00 2.20 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/10/2014 ND 1.93 96.4 2.00 2.32 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/10/2014 ND 5.63 93.8 6.00 2.42 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/10/2014 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 175 87.7 200 2.38 

DRO >C10-C28 1700 10.0 01/08/2014 ND 180 90.1 200 1.19 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.8% 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any ctaim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negiigence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whettier such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onty to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I INJ/VL 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred By client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regard/ess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505)393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

icompany Name: BBC International, Inc. 

o 
m 
CD 
D) 
CO 
0_ 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: Cliff Brunson P.O. #: 

Address: P O: BOX 805 Company: 

City: Hobbs State: NM Zip: 88241 Attn: 

Phone #: 575-397-6388 Fax#: 575-397-0397 Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: 

Project Name: j£t(^\4: HcmCt C^jTUj/QT^ 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Project Location Phone #: 

Sampler Name: Fax#: 
FOR LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

J 
1~ 

Sample I.D. 

_ i c3 i 

o 
o 
a. 
o 
m 

MATRIX 

2 

PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE 

my 

TIME 

15? 

t 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by Ihe client far the 
analyses. Al claims including (hose for negligence and any olher cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days afler completion of the applicable' 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including wllhout limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 

affiliates or successors arisinq out of or related to Ihe performance o 
Relinquished By: 

services hereunder bv C ordinal, reqardless of whether such daim is based urjon anv of Ihe above stated re 

| Received By: 
asons or otherwise. 
Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phone #: 

affiliates or successors arisinq out of or related to Ihe performance o 
Relinquished By: 

services hereunder bv C ordinal, reqardless of whether such daim is based urjon anv of Ihe above stated re 

| Received By: 
Pax Result: • Yes • No Add'l Fax #: 

affiliates or successors arisinq out of or related to Ihe performance o 
Relinquished By: 

ordinal, reqardless of whether such daim is based urjon anv of Ihe above stated re 

| Received By: 

REMARKS: 

Relinquished By: Received By: I * J I 

REMARKS: 

Delivered By: (Circle One)/ v ~ . (J 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ^ ^ ^ 

SampleCondition 
CoolXTntact^/ 
• Yes H~Yes 
l~l No l - ! No 

CHECKED BYi 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road.Aztec. NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr.. Santa Fe, NM 87505 

NM OIL CONSERVATION 
ARTESIA DISTRICT 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources JUL 2 2 20U Form C-141 

Revised October 10,2003 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
RECEIVED district Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 

OPERATOR [ Initial Report Q Final Report 
Name of Company Oxy Permian Ltd. Contact Christopher Jones 
Address 1502 W. Commerce Dr., Carlsbad, N M Telephone No. (575)628-4121 
Facility Name Righthand Canyon 35-7 SWD Facility Type SWD 

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No. APl#30-015-34529 

LOCATION OF RELEASE. 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

K 35 21S 24E 1975 South 2405 West Eddy County. NM 

Latitude Longitude_ 

NATURE < OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced water Volume of Release 175 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls 
Source of Release Failure in 2" valve on the discharge line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

12/27/2012 
Date and Hour of Discovery 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
M Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher- OCD, James Amos-BLM, 
Terry Gregston-BLM 

By Whom? Christopher Jones Date and Hour 12/27/2012 <2> 1:53 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes S No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Failure in a 2" valve on the discharge line caused 175 bbls of produce water to leak onto the ground. Fluids were not recoverable. The valve was repaired. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Failure in a 2" valve on the discharge line caused 175 bbls of produce vvater to leak onto the ground. Fluids were not recoverable. Remediation will be 
performed in accordance with an OCD and BLM approved remediation plan. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The accepjajjsscjfa C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adeaj5mj»Wtn>(estigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface vvater, human health 
or the environment. In additipjjfl^M^Cp^cefrfance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local \wg8^4%i^£\^i0f<£ 

Signature: / / s L^-"^^ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Christopher Jones 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Christopher Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: / " S ' / j * Phone: (575)628-4121 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 


